PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

| Meeting Date: July 8, 2008 | | _ |] Regular] Public Hearing | | | | |
|--|-----------------------------------|------------------------------------|---|--|--|--|--|
| Department Submitted By: | Community S | ervices | | | | | |
| Submitted By: Community Services | | | | | | | |
| Submitted For: H | lead Start/Earl | y Head Start & C | Children's Services | | | | |
| ======================================= | ======== | | | | | | |
| | I. EXECUTIV | <u>E BRIEF</u> | | | | | |
| Motion and Title: Staff rec Contract for Consulting/Profes the period of October 1, 2007 \$12,000, for a new total of \$16 | sional Services 7, through Sep | with Audrey Gre tember 30, 2008 | enwald (R200%-1476), for , to decrease funding by | | | | |
| Summary: The provider's scope of work was renegotiated and funding is being adjusted accordingly. The provider will conduct the screening for speech services in July for all incoming Head Start children and any rescreening of children prior to September 30, 2008. It is estimated that 525 children will be served and 25% of these children will be rescreened. (Head Start) <u>Countywide</u> (TKF) | | | | | | | |
| Background and Justification: The Head Start Grant Agreement provides that services in the contracted therapy and speech instructional categories must be available. This contract is for speech/language therapy to be provided by Speech Language Pathologists (SLP) in accordance with Head Start guidelines. Fees are based on flat rates or hourly rates for service. Palm Beach County Purchasing Code exempts professional medical services from the formal bid process. Audrey Greenwald was recommended by School Board of Palm Beach County staff and meets all requirements to provide speech and language services to Head Start children. | | | | | | | |
| Attachments: Amendment | | | | | | | |
| Recommended by: Department | an Director | M) | 6-19-2008 Date | | | | |
| Departule | | | Dale | | | | |
| Approved by: | ch | | 4/30/08 | | | | |
| , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , | County Adminis | trator | Date | | | | |

II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

| A. Five Year Summa | ry of Fiscal I | mpact: | | | | | |
|--|----------------------------------|--------------|-------------------------------------|----------------------|------------------------|--|--|
| Fiscal Years Capital Expenditures Operating Costs External Revenues Program Income (County) In-Kind Match (County) | 2008 16,860 (13,488) —— | <u>2009</u> | <u>2010</u> | <u>2011</u> | <u>2012</u> | | |
| NET FISCAL IMPACT | <u>3,372</u> | <u></u> | | **** | | | |
| # ADDITIONAL FTE POS | ITIONS (CUN | (ULATIVE) | | | | | |
| Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes X No | | | | | | | |
| B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: Fideral Funds Elocal PBC Funds | | | | | | | |
| C. Departmental Fiscal Review., Eulf | | | | | | | |
| III. REVIEW COMMENTS | | | | | | | |
| A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Administration Comments: | | | | | | | |
| OFMB/Budget 81 | CN lode | | V 49 | nent and Cont | <u>126/0 P</u> trol | | |
| B. Legal Sufficiency: | • | Thi Our | s amendment con review requireme | iplies with ents. | | | |
| Assistant County Att | | Ta mmy Field | ls . | | | | |
| Department Director | | | | | | | |

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment.

AMENDMENT 001 TO CONTRACT FOR CONSULTING/PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

| THIS AMENDMENT 001 TO CONTRACT SERVICES, dated September 11, 2007 (Docume West Palm Beach, Florida, on this day of a political subdivision of the State of Florida herei Greenwald, M.S., C.C.C., herein referred to as the | nt No. R2007 1476), made and entered into at, by and between Palm Beach County, n referred to as the COUNTY, and Audrey |
|---|---|
| WITNESSETH: | |
| WHEREAS, the parties now desire to dec | rease the maximum amount of the CONTRACT; |
| NOW, THEREFORE, the above named particle CONTRACT is hereby amended as follows: | arties hereby mutually agree that the |
| I. So much as Article 3 reads Twenty Dollars (\$28,860) is amended to read Sixteen The (16,860) in accordance with the budget set forth h | |
| II. The existing Exhibit "B" Payment/F Professional Services is withdrawn in its entirety a substituted in its stead. | Fee Schedule and Billing Procedures For and a new Exhibit "B1" attached hereto is |
| III. All provisions in the Contract or ex Amendment to the CONTRACT shall be and are | hibits to the CONTRACT in conflict with this hereby changed to conform to this Amendment. |
| All provisions not in conflict with th performed at the same level as specified in the C | e Amendment are still in effect and are to be ONTRACT. |
| IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have by their officials thereupon duly authorized. | e caused this 1 page Amendment to be executed |
| ATTEST: Sharon R. Bock, Clerk & Comptroller | PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA BY ITS BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS |
| By: | Ву: |
| Deputy Clerk | Addie L. Greene, Chairperson |
| WITNESS: | CONSULTANT: Audrey Greenwald, M.S., C.C.C. |
| By: han Kne Gold Mry | By: Hubrey John Mach SLP Signature |
| Barbara Goldberg Witness Name | Audrey Greenwald, M.S.,C.C.CSLP Typed Name |
| | Director Title |
| REVIEWED AND APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY | APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND CONDITIONS |
| By: County Attorney | By: Edward L. Rich, Department Head |

EXHIBIT "B1" PAYMENT/FEE SCHEDULE AND BILLING PROCEDURES FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

A. The SPEECH LANGUAGE PATHOLOGIST will bill HEAD START for services provided to non-Medicaid eligible children as follows:

| 1. | Speech/Language screening | \$20/each screen |
|----|---|---------------------------|
| 2. | Comprehensive Evaluation | \$140/child |
| 3. | Treatment/Therapy | \$70/hour |
| 4. | Multi-disciplinary Team Meeting (MDT) | \$70/hour |
| 5. | IEP (Individual Education Plan) (development and meeting) | \$70/hour |
| 6. | *Non-specific Evaluations | \$45/child |
| 7. | Staff/parent Training | \$70/hour |
| 8. | Class Language Stimulation | \$70/hour |
| 9. | Mileage** | .445 cents/mile (see "C") |

- B. The Provider will bill Medicaid for evaluations and services for children who are eligible for Medicaid Plan of Treatment. The Provider will bill the School Board for children who are eligible for School Board services.
- *Mileage to the South Bay, Pahokee, or Palm Glades centers for screens ONLY will be paid from: 160 NW 4th Street, Boca Raton, FL 33432.

Between October 1, 2007 and September 30, 2008, the total amount of services provided shall not exceed \$16,860.00.

Audrey Greenwald, M.S., C.C.C.

* When a child won't cooperate for the SLP to finish an evaluation.

Certificate Holder is Named as Additional Insured - Owners, Lessees or Contractors.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

Palm Beach County BOCC C/O Community Services - Head Start 3323 Belvedere Rd., Bldg. 502 West Palm Beach, FL 33406

CANCELLATION

should any of the above described policies be cancelled before the expiration DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAR. 30 DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO DO SO SHALL impose no obligation or liability of any kind upon the insurer, its agents or REPRESENTATIVES.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Marcy & Pageing

ACORD 25 (2001/08) 1 of 2

#173549

PVO

© ACORD CORPORATION 1988